In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, Interest - Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying
the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs. The ASU specifies that debt issuance costs related to a note shall be reported
in the balance sheet as a direct reduction from the face amount of the note. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU No.
2015-15, Interest - Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30) - Presentation and Subsequent Measurement of Debt
Issuance Costs Associated with Line-of-Credit Arrangements, which clarifies the treatment of debt issuance costs
associated with line-of-credit arrangements that were not specifically addressed in ASU 2015-03. ASU 2015-15 states
that entities may elect to continue to treat debt issuance costs associated with lines of credit as an asset, consistent with
current treatment. The Company adopted these ASUs in the first quarter of fiscal year 2017. The ASUs did not impact
the Company’s results of operations or liquidity. The balance sheet as of March 31, 2016 has been adjusted to reflect
retrospective application of the new accounting guidance as follows (amounts in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Other assets $ 5,832 $ (2,764 ) $ 3,068
Total assets 702,544 (2,764 ) 699,780
Long-term debt, less current portion 388,597 (2,764 ) 385,833
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity702,544 (2,764 ) 699,780

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-15, Presentation of Financial Statements-Going Concern. The new
guidance requires management to assess if there is substantial doubt about an entity’s ability to continue as a going
concern for each annual and interim period. If conditions or events give rise to substantial doubt, disclosures are
required. ASU 2014-15 is effective for the annual period ending after December 15, 2016, and for annual and interim
periods thereafter; early application is permitted. This new guidance is not expected to have a material impact on the